DUBOIS GUN CLUB ~ PO BOX 91, Dubois, Wyoming 82513 MEMBERSHIP FORM – PLEASE FILL OUT ALL LINES January 1,2022 through December 31, 2022

Member Name(s):					
Mailing Address:					
City:		State:	Zip:		
Phone: ()		E-mail Address: _			
New Member:	Renewal:	NRA Mem	nber: (circle one)	Yes	s No
Membership: Renew	al: \$80.00	New Member:	\$90.00 (membe	ership	+ one time key fee of \$10.00)
*Memberships can be	mailed to PO B	ox 91, Dubois, WY 8	32513 with your old	d key (OR purchased at Ace Mountain
Hardware, 110 E. Ran	nshorn St.				
* * Keys are to be retur will have keys or they	-	Iropped off with for	ms at Ace Mountai	n Hard	lware. Ace Mountain Hardware
New Key No:	Total Ar	nount Paid: \$	Cash	or	Check #
Old Key Returned: Your membership can	not be renewed	•	s returned or the re	eplace	-

INDEMNITY & RELEASE AGREEMENT

'his Indemnity Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of		_, 2022 by and between DUBOIS GUN CLUB
501C3 CORP) and	("Indemnitee").	Indemnifier and Indemnitee may collectively

be referred to as the "Parties."

1. **INDEMNIFICATION:** For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Indemnifier hereby expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Indemnitee, its successors or assigns against all suits, actions, claims, demands or damages that arise from the following: ANY AND ALL USE OF THE DUBOIS GUN CLUB FACILITY OR PROPERTY FOR ANY REASON INCLUDING ANY INSTRUC-TION OR OTHER PERMITTED USES. ALL USES ARE CONSIDERED NON-BUSINESS INVITEE USES.

2. RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION PROCEDURES:

- A. Notice. In the event that DUBOIS GUN CLUB receives ANY notice of any asserted or impeding claim the person signing this release AGREES TO HOLD HARMLESS INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND DUBOIS GUN CLUB and agrees to PAY ALL EXPENSES OCCASSIONED THEREIN.
- **B.** Duplication of Payments. DUBOIS GUN CLUB shall not be liable under this Agreement if person signing has otherwise actually received payment (e.g. under any insurance policy, etc.) of the amounts indemnifiable under this Agreement.
- 3. **SEVERABILITY:** If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 4. **BINDING EFFECT:** The covenants and conditions contain in this Agreement shall apply to and bind the parties and the heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns of the Parties.
- 5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind. GOVERNING LAW: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of WYOMING.
- 6. WAIVER & ACCEPTANCE OF KEYHOLDER LIABILITY: The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver or limitation of that party's right to subsequently enforce and compel strict compliance with every provision of this Agreement. The KEYHOLDER accepts all legal responsibility for a guest as set out herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first written hereafter.

DATED THIS ______ DAY OF ______, 2022

DUBOIS GUN CLUB REPRESENTATIVE